

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 07352553

Korelogic Limited

Filleted unaudited financial statements

31 August 2022

Korelogic Limited

Statement of financial position

31 August 2022

		2022	2021
	Note	£	£
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	5	146,629	145,582
Investments	6	300	—
		146,929	145,582
Current assets			
Debtors	7	166,450	188,219
Cash at bank and in hand		256,463	197,030
		422,913	385,249
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	8	(177,729)	(144,586)
Net current assets		245,184	240,663
Total assets less current liabilities		392,113	386,245
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	9	(67,865)	(92,864)
Provisions			
Deferred tax		(32,000)	(36,000)
Net assets		292,248	257,381
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	10	100	100
Share premium account	11	5,748	—
Reserve for own shares	11	(6)	(8)
Profit and loss account	11	286,406	257,289
Shareholders funds		292,248	257,381

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the statement of comprehensive income has not been delivered.

For the year ending 31st August 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476 ;
- The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements .

Korelogic Limited

Statement of financial position *(continued)*

31 August 2022

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 16 May 2023 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

Mr M Hay

Director

Company registration number: 07352553

Korelogic Limited

Notes to the financial statements

year ended 31st August 2022

1. General information

The principal activity of the company is business and management consultancy . The company is a private company, limited by shares, which is incorporated in England and Wales (no. 07352553). The address of the registered office is Suite 302 Castleton Mill, Castleton Close, Leeds, United Kingdom, LS12 2DS.

2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or loss. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Going concern

The directors, having made due and careful enquiry, are of the opinion that the company has adequate working capital to execute its operations over the next 12 months. The directors, therefore, have made an informed judgement, at the time of approving the financial statements, that there is a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. As a result, the directors have continued to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the date of the statement of financial position and the amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates. Details of these judgements are set out in the accounting policies.

Turnover

Turnover represents the value, net of value added tax and discounts, of goods provided to customers and work carried out in respect of services provided to customers.

Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Operating leases

Lease payments are recognised as an expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The aggregate benefit of lease incentives is recognised as a reduction to expense over the lease term, on a straight-line basis.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. An increase in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of a revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A decrease in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation increase accumulated in equity in respect of that asset. Where a revaluation decrease exceeds the accumulated revaluation gains accumulated in equity in respect of that asset, the excess shall be recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Fixtures and fittings	-	33% straight line
Motor Vehicles	-	25% reducing balance
Computer equipment	-	33% straight line

Investments

Fixed asset investments are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are recognised in the statement of financial position as assets and liabilities at the lower of the fair value of the assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments, which is determined at the inception of the lease term. Any initial direct costs of the lease are added to the amount recognised as an asset. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the outstanding lease liability using the effective interest method. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

4. Employee numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 22 (2021: 15).

5. Tangible assets

	Fixtures and fittings	Motor vehicles	Equipment	Total
	£	£	£	£
Cost				
At 1st September 2021	57,831	187,835	164,439	410,105
Additions	33,798	—	21,084	54,882
	-----	-----	-----	-----
At 31st August 2022	91,629	187,835	185,523	464,987
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Depreciation				
At 1st September 2021	56,667	77,786	130,070	264,523
Charge for the year	4,808	27,512	21,515	53,835
	-----	-----	-----	-----
At 31st August 2022	61,475	105,298	151,585	318,358
	-----	-----	-----	-----
Carrying amount				
At 31st August 2022	30,154	82,537	33,938	146,629
	-----	-----	-----	-----
At 31st August 2021	1,164	110,049	34,369	145,582
	-----	-----	-----	-----

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Included within the carrying value of tangible assets are the following amounts relating to assets held under finance leases or hire purchase agreements:

	Motor vehicles
	£
At 31st August 2022	73,907

At 31st August 2021	98,584

6. Investments

	Shares in group undertakings
	£
Cost	
At 1st September 2021	—
Additions	300

At 31st August 2022	300

Impairment	
At 1st September 2021 and 31st August 2022	---

Carrying amount	
At 31st August 2022	300

At 31st August 2021	—

The company owns 100% of the issued share capital of Waybox Systems Limited, Redbox Systems Limited and Brewbox Delivery Limited.

7. Debtors

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade debtors	75,089	71,892
Other debtors	91,361	116,327
	-----	-----
	166,450	188,219
	-----	-----

8. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2022	2021
	£	£
Amounts owed to group undertakings	300	—
Social security and other taxes	101,030	98,001
Other creditors	76,399	46,585
	-----	-----
	177,729	144,586
	-----	-----

Hire purchase creditors of £20,000 (2021 - £18,670) are included in other creditors and are secured in the assets to which they relate.

9. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2022	2021
	£	£
Other creditors	67,865	92,864
	-----	-----

Hire purchase creditors of £67,865 (2021 - £92,864) are included in other creditors and are are secured in the assets to which they relate.

10. Called up share capital

Issued, called up and fully paid

	2022		2021	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary Class A shares of £ 1 each	76	76	76	76
Ordinary Class B shares of £ 1 each	24	24	24	24
	----	----	----	----
	100	100	100	100
	----	----	----	----

11. Reserves

Reserve for own shares - This reserve records the value paid for shares held in treasury. 2 (2021 - 7) shares were issued from Treasury in the year ended 31 August 2022.

12. Operating leases

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Not later than 1 year	3,627	—
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	91,514	47,151
	-----	-----
	95,141	47,151
	-----	-----

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.